## Maharashtra Industrial Development Corporation

(A government of Maharashtra undertaking)

no.MIDC/Land Department/IT(Land)/A80755

"Udyog Sarathi", Marol Industrial Area, Mahakali Caves Road, Andheri (East), Mumbai-93 Date : 14/03/2016

## Circular

## Subject: Regarding extension of 3 months period for implementation of Udyog Sanjeevani Yojana-2015

Udyog Sanjeevani Yojana 2015 has been announced by MIDC's Circular dated 23.10.2015. However, considering the delay in fulfilling the circulars issued by the corporation and the required documents for participation in the scheme, as it is necessary to extend the duration of this scheme, the matter was presented in the meeting of the Board of Directors held on 10.02.2016. After discussing this issue, Resolution No. 5554 has been passed and approval has been given to extend the period of Udyog Sanjeevani Yojana by three months. In accordance with this Resolution, the duration of Udyog Sanjeevani Yojana is being extended at every level and accordingly the period for development of plots will be as follows.

- The duration of Udyog Sanjeevani Yojana will be till 30.04.2017. (Extension after 01.09.2015 till 30.04.2017 is free.)
- 2. To participate in Udyog Sanjeevani Yojana, it will be mandatory to register the application and the supplementary agreement in the prescribed form and submit it by 30.04.2016.
- 3. It will be mandatory to pay the amount of the registered supplementary agreement and extension in the prescribed form before 30.04.2016.
- 4. Those who have entered into a supplementary agreement and paid for the extension will in any case be required to get the approval of the Building Plan by 31.07.2016. It is required to show the progress of building construction every three months and it will be mandatory to start production after obtaining Building Completion Certificate (BCC) by 30.04.2017.
- 5. The Regional Office should issue the letter of extension within eight days to the plot holders who submit the proposal/ application before 30.04.2016 by paying the supplementary agreement and

extension fee in the prescribed form. Also, the Special Planning Authority (SPA) should approve the plans within 15 days after completing the required documents.

6. Entrepreneurs who do not wish to participate in Udyog Sanjeevani Yojana, as per the Circular dated 21.10.2015 issued as per Resolution No. 5498 passed in the meeting of the Board of Directors dated 22.06.2015, extension from 01.09.2015 to 31.08.2016, the non-refundable amount of 5% of the prevailing rate has been recovered and sanctioned. In any case, they will be required to start production by obtaining Building Completion Certificate (BCC) by 30.04.2017. (The period from 01.09.2016 to 30.04.2017 is free.)

As mentioned above, the duration of Udyog Sanjeevani Yojana is being extended and no change has been made in the Circular dated 23.10.2015.

This Circular is being issued with the concurrence of the Legal Department and with the approval of the Hon'ble Chief Executive Officer, MIDC.